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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBIJNAL:HYDERAE3AD BENCH 

AT HYDERABAD 

O.A.No.216/91 	 Date of Order:14.10.93 

K.Francjs 
Applicant 

Vs. 

1.Govt.of India rep. by its Secretary, 
Ministry oE Urban Development, 
New Delhi. 

2.Djrector General of Works, Central 
P.W.D. Nirrnan Shavan, New Delhi. 

Respondedts 

Counsel for he Applicant 	: 	Mr.B.M.Patro Y 

Counsel for te Respondents : 	Mr.N.R.Devaraj  

CORAN: 

THE HON'BLE M&.T.CHANDRASEICHARA REDDY : MEMEER(JUDL.) 

. .2 



H _8  
O.A.No.26/91 	 Date of order:14-10-1993 

OR D ER 

lAs per Hon'ble Shrj T. Chandrasekhara Recdy, Member(J)t 

This is an application filed undr Section 19 

of the Cntral Administrative Tribunals Abt, to direct the 

respond4ts to pay interest at the rate of 24% p.a. 

on Rs.1,9471/- for delayed payment of DCkG and commuted 

pension kith effect from 30.09.1987 to 13.02.1991 and pass 

such oth r order or orders as may deem fIt and proper 

in the crcumstances of the case. 

IThe facts so far necessary to adjudicate 

this OA knay be stated as follows: 

The applicant was working as Executive Engineer 

(Civil) in CPWD office of the Valuation Officer, Income Tax 

Departmeit, Nagpur.' While so, he was isstaed a charge 

memo un4r Rule 14 of the CCS(CCA)Rules,165 for committing 

certain irregularities in the execution of work relating 

to construction of RCC Bridge over River bikrong 

in Arun Obal Pradesh.A Regular Enquiry Officer was 

appoint d and a regular departmental enqu4ry was 

conduct dby-thc L14quiryOffieo. While 'so, the applicant 

retired from Governmefit service on 30.09.1987 on 

obtainin]g the age of superannuation. 

i4fter the applicant's retirement also the 

enquiry ontinued. But provisional pension was paid to 

the applicant. The Enquiry Officer submitted his report 

to the Dsiciplinary authority giving the findings that 

Article I of the cbargeWr5 partly proved,: Article II of 

the charge was fully proved and Article .111 was also 

partly proved but Article IV of the charge was not 

proved. The Disciplinary authority on 10.9.90 passed 
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an order. It zii1 be pertinent to extract para 4 of the 

order of he Disciplinary authority, Which reags as rossows; 

xx 	 xx 	 lxx 

xx 	 xx 	 xx 

ijcx 	xx 	 xx 	 xx 

xx 	 xx 	• 	xx 

4. The President after taking into account 

the facts of the case, the report of the Inquiry Officer 

and all relevant circumstances of the cases has come to 

the conclsion that the charges as held as proved by 

the Enquiry Officer are not serious enough;  as to warrnt 

witholdin of his pension. The President,' is,. therefore 

pleased to x2 order that the charges against Sri K.Rrancis 

be droppd." 

After the Disciplihary authority assed the 

order daJed  10.9.90, the applicant was paid DCRG and 

commuted value of pension on 13.2.1991. 1 t is the case 

of the arplicant  that, as he had been exonerated of the 

charges ramed by the Disciplinary authority, he is 

entitled for payment of interest for the delay caused by 

the respthndents in paying the DCRG and commuted value of 

pension. Hence, the present QA is filed by the applicant 

for the telief as already indicated above. 

JCounter is filed by the respondents opposing this 

CA. 

1. 	We have heard Mr PatrG counsel for the applicant 

and Mr N Devraj, Standing Counsel for the respondents. 

It is the contention of the learned counsel for the 

respondeiits, tt as the applicant is notexonerated fully 

of all te charges framed against the applicant, that 

the aitayment 

ftant is not entitled to claim interest for the 

dealyed 	of DCRG 	com:;uted value of pension. 



	

It is als'o the contention of the 	i±gRfl respondents 

that as the applicant himself had been responsible for the 

delay for the completion of the disciplinary enquiry, 

that the applicant is not entitled to claim interest 

for the delayed payments of DCRG and commuted value of 

pension. 

Admittedly, the Enquiry officer Fias held 

that Article 2 of the charge had been proved and Article 

I and 11E were partly proved and Article 4 of the charge 

was not t all proved. It is up to the disciplinary 

authority to accept the findinof the Enquiry Officer. 

As could be seen from the order dated 10fl190, the 

Discipliary authority had not accepted the findingsof 
OS tie 

the Enqtry Officer nor 4crtcd with the findings of the 

Rnquiry Officer. It was the bounden dut) of the 

Disciplinary authority either to agree with the findings - 

of the nquiry Officer, or to disagree with the findings 

of the nquiry Officer and if diéagreepass separate 

orders egedSng_tha._R44ngSofthrtci*+frGffLC*- . — 

But, peuliarly in this case, the Disciplinary authority 

has saif that the charges as held as proved by the 

Enquiry Officer are not serious enough to warrant witholdinç 

of pension of the applicant. After saying to, the 

Disciplinary authority directed that the1  charges as 

against the applicant be dropped. So, as the Disciplinary 

authorijty had said that the charges against the applicant 

a be toPPed. the only inference that could be drawn 

is that the Disciplinary authority has exonerated the 

	

applic nt from all the charges. 	So, as the Disciplinary 

authority had exonerated the applicant of all the charges 

certainly, for delayed payment of pensicnary benefits, 

the respondents  are liable to pay interest. 



a 	
I (i) 

f dmittedlYs  the applicant had been paid a sum 

of Rs.66,000/- towards Gratuity on 13.2.1991. The 

applicant had retired on 30.9.1987. So, the gratuity 

became dde to the applicant as on 1.10.1987. 	alrca4q 

pe4nt nit1  the gratuit has been paid t0: the—app1ica.t 
I 	 be 

ly en 13.2.1O91. As could kZseen there is roughly 

about 4 years dealy in payment of grauity to the applicant. 

So, in view of the delayed payment of grthiity to the 

applicant, the app icant is entitled for meccipt of 

interesteyond one year, *lce rate of in!terest  that A 

lawarded could be 	is 100/6 p.a Hance, 	 the 
I  

responderts to pay interest at the rate of 10% 
7' 

on the said amount of Rs.66,000/- from 1.10.1987 to 

13.2.19911. 

10. 	Is0 far, the commuted value of pension is 

concerned, the applicant had been paid commuted value of 

pension on 13.2.1991. It is not in dispute upto 13.2.1991 

the appiihant had been paid provisional pension. In 
bJ.J.OA 

between t e 	pension that was paid to' the applicant 

after the order dated 10.9.90 was passed and the provisional 

pension w ich the applicant was getting during the pendency 

of the disciplinary proceeding, there seems to be no 
L& 

differenc 	ii appear-j to be one and the. serne. So, as 

the appliant, as albeady pointed out, had been paid Rp 

pension die to him upto 30.2.91, the applicant is not 

entitled for any interest for delayed payment &x 

of commuted value pension. Hence, interest on delayed pay-

ment of c muted value of pension is hereby rejected.1 
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11. 	ven though Mr NR Devraj, Standing counsel 

for the r4sponaents contended that the applicant himself 

had 	 for the delay in completion of disciplinary 

enquiry, 4e do not have any material before us to 

give a fi4ding in favour of the respondents. , or the 

above sai reasons, theOA is liable to beallowed  and sJ 

hence, th respondents are directed to pay' interest 

to the apDlicant dfw the delayed payment 
of  Rs.66,000/ 

towards gatuity from 1.10.1987 to 13.2.1991 at the rate 

of 	10% pe I  x annum. Rest of the OA is rejected. CA 

421 
nx.7c'6 	 with thebn, said iEeetics. Parties 

shall ber their own costs. 	 I  

- 
(T.CHANDRASEKHARA REDDY) 

Member(Judl.) 

ml 

Dated: 14-10-1993 

oytgistrar3Ø3  
Copy to:- 

Secretry, Ministry of Urban Development, Govt. of India, 
New DeLhi, 
Directpr General of Works, Central P.W.O. Nirman Shavar', 
New Delhi. 

One copy to Sri. B.M.Patro, advocate, Advocates Associatior- 
High 

Crurt 
 Building, Hyderabad. 

One co 
I 

to Sri: N.R.Oavaraj, Sr. CGSC, CAT, Hyd) 

One copy to Library, CAT, Hyd. 
One sare copy. 	 I  
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